and R1,416 million (2020: R8,157 million and 2019: R6,954 million) is exposed to changes in the LIBOR rate.

The US$600 million RCF and the R5.5 billion RCF are affected by the IBOR reform which came into effect on 1 January 2021.
The R5.5 billion RCF is linked to JIBAR and  is not drawn down at 31 December 2021, however the JIBAR is only expected to be
impacted by the reform at a later stage and any impact thereof is to be considered when this occurs. The US$600 million RCF
is linked to a US LIBOR and will be refinanced or restructured depending on the developments in respect of the US LIBOR
reform. Therefore, the Group was not impacted when the amendment became effective.

The table below summarises the effect of a change in finance expense on the Group’s profit or loss had JIBAR and LIBOR
differed as indicated. The analysis is based on the assumption that the applicable interest rate increased/decreased with all
other variables held constant. All financial instruments with fixed interest rates that are carried at amortised cost are not
subject to the interest rate sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Change in interest expenses for a change in interest rate1

Figures in million - SA rand  (1.5) %  (1.0) %  (0.5) %  0.5 %  1.0 %  1.5 %

31 December 2021

- JIBAR — — — — — —
- LIBOR 21 14 7 (7) (14) (21)
Change in finance expense 21 14 7 (7) (14) (21)
31 December 2020

- JIBAR — — — — — —
- LIBOR 122 82 41 (41) (82) (122)

Change in finance expense 122 82 41 (41) (82) (122)
31 December 2019

- JIBAR 38 25 13 (13) (25) (38)
- LIBOR 106 70 35 (35) (70) (106)
Change in finance expense 144 95 48 (48) (95) (144)

1   Interest rate sensitivity analysis is performed on the borrowings balance at 31 December

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended  31 December 2021

Sibanye-Stillwater Annual Financial Report 2021   135

The exposure to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates at the reporting dates is
as follows:

Figures in million - SA rand 2021 2020 2019

Floating rate with exposure to change in JIBAR — — 2,500

Floating rate with exposure to change in LIBOR 1,416 8,157 6,954

Non-current borrowings exposed to interest rate changes 1,416 8,157 9,454

The Group has the following undrawn borrowing facilities:

Committed 15,749 7,336 5,688

Uncommitted 2,276 2,460 1,050

Total undrawn facilities 18,025 9,796 6,738

All of the above facilities have floating rates. The undrawn committed facilities
have the following expiry dates:

- within one year 685 229 —

- later than one year and not later than two years 9,564 229 672

- later than two years and not later than three years 5,500 6,878 5,016

Total undrawn committed facilities 15,749 7,336 5,688

28.10 Capital management

The Group’s primary objective with regards to managing its capital is to ensure that there is sufficient capital available to
support the funding requirements of the Group, including capital expenditure, in a way that: optimises the cost of capital;
maximises shareholders’ returns; and ensures that the Group remains in a sound financial position.

The Group manages and makes adjustments to the capital structure as and when borrowings mature or as and when funding
is required. This may take the form of raising equity, market or bank debt or hybrids thereof. Opportunities in the market are